Selling. general and administrative expenses (342.5) (219.4) (1,142.0) (759.4)
  Lease/sublease and other income 27.7 10.1 75.8 40.8
Operating Profit 142.7 101.3 337.5 210.3

 Finance costs (net) (28.2) (29.3) (128.5) (71.8)
  Net FX gain/(loss) 19.6 7.4 31.8 14.7
Profit before tax 134.1 79.4 240.8 153.3

  Income tax expense (46.9) (13.3) (99.5) (51.1)
Profit for the period 87.2 66.1 141.4 102.2

* 2006 P&L numbers are reported on pro-forma basis for Pyaterochka, but include only two months –

November&December 2006 - of Merkado operations.  2007 P&L numbers include one month (December) of
Korzinka operations.  For your convenience, Appendix III to this press release contains full year revenue numbers for
Merkado (2006), Korzinka (2007) and Strana Gerkulesia (2007).

 9

Appendix II

FINAL PRO-FORMA P&L FOR 2006

P&L
  FY 2006 Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 FY 2006 Q4 2006
 Initial Logistics  Merkado Final Final
USD mln Pro-Forma* Reclass D&A Jan-Oct 06 Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
Net Sales, incl. 3,551.5 (66.1) 3,485.4 1,074.0

Cost of Sales (2,562.0) -42.3 47.8 (2,556.5) (763.4)
Gross Profit 989.5  (18.3) 928.9 310.6

Gross Margin, % 27.9%  26.7% 28.9%
SG&A (808.8) 42.3 (17.9) 25.0 (759.4) (219.4)
Lease/sublease and other income 43.8  (3.0) 40.8 10.1

EBITDA before ESOP 360.0  1.3 361.3 124.1
EBITDA Margin, % 10.1%  n/a 10.4% 11.6%

EBITDA 295.4  1.3 296.7 121.5
EBITDA Margin, % 8.3%  n/a 8.5% 11.3%

EBIT 224.5  (17.9) 3.7 210.3 101.3
EBIT Margin, % 6.3%  n/a 6.0% 9.4%

Profit Before Tax 159.5  (17.9) 11.7 153.3 79.4
Income Tax Expense (56.7)  4.3 1.3 (51.1) (13.3)

Net Profit 102.8  (13.6) 13.0 102.2 66.1
Net Margin, % 2.9% n/a 2.9% 6.2%

* as reported in the Company’s Annual Report for 2006

Step 1: Product delivery and handling expenses were reclassified from SG&A to Cost of Sales.

Step 2: In line with IFRS requirements for pro-forma reporting, additional depreciation and
amortization (D&A) charge was reported as if merger between Perekrestok and Pyaterochka
took place on January 1, 2006, hence Pyaterochka’s assets were revalued at market price as
of January 1, 2006 and not May 18, 2006.

Step 3: 10 months of Merkado operations (January through October) were excluded from final 2006
pro-forma P&L.  The management believes that for the purposes of financial reporting pro-
forma approach should be applied to strategic large size acquisitions only, while small
tactical M&A transactions are reported on consolidation basis as of the date of the purchase.

 10

Appendix III

FULL YEAR SALES DATA FOR MERKADO (2006), KORZINKA (2007) AND STRANA
GERKULESIA (2007)

2006 Pyaterochka, Perekrestok & Merkado Net Sales

USD mln Q1 2006  Q2 2006  Q3 2006  Q4 2006  FY 2006
Perekrestok & Pyaterochka* 762.3 818.5 830.5 1,057.4 3,468.8
Merkado 19.8 18.8 19.7 24.4 82.7
Total Net Sales 782.1 837.3 850.2 1,081.8 3,551.5

2007 X5 Retail Group, Korzinka & Strana Gerkulesia Net Sales

USD mln Q1 2007  Q2 2007  Q3 2007  Q4 2007  FY 2007
X5 Retail Group 1,106.2 1,241.4 1,270.1 1,682.6 5,300.4
Korzinka 29.2 37.3 45.0 52.7 164.1
Strana Gerkulesia 19.5 20.4 20.1 21.6 81.6
Total Net Sales 1,154.9 1,299.1 1,335.2 1,756.9 5,546.1

* Excluding two months (November & December) of Merkado operations
 Excluding one month (December) of Korzinka operations

 11

Appendix IV:  Financial Calendar for 2008

Date Event

February 28, 2008  Preliminary Unaudited FY 2007 Financial Results Release &
Conference Call

April 10, 2008, TBC Q1 2008 Trading Update Release

April 22, 2008, TBC Audited FY 2007 IFRS Results Release

May 29, 2008, TBC Q1 2008 Unaudited Financial Results Release